



Georgetown University Law Center
Scholarship @ GEORGETOWN LAW

2017

Brief of Scholars of the History and Original Meaning of the Fourth Amendment as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, *Carpenter v. United States*, No. 16-402 (U.S. Aug. 14, 2017)

Laura K. Donohue

Georgetown University Law Center, lkdonohue@law.georgetown.edu

Danielle Citron

University of Maryland Carey School of Law, dcitron@law.umaryland.edu

Morgan Cloud

Emory University School of Law, mcloud@law.emory.edu

Bradford Colbert

Mitchell Hamline School of Law, brad.colbert@mitchellhamline.edu

William J. Cuddihy

Los Angeles City College

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:

<https://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/facpub/1998>

<https://ssrn.com/abstract=3028875>

No. 16-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF THE HISTORY AND
ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE FOURTH
AMENDMENT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 14, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Seeking the Whereabouts of a Person or Her Effects by Examining Cell Site Location Information Is a “Search”	6
II. The Right of The People To Be Secure in Their Persons and Effects Against Unreasonable Searches Is Violated When the Government Has Unfettered Power To Track The People’s Whereabouts Through Their Cell Phone Records.....	14
III. The Stored Communications Act’s Protections Are Inadequate	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	30
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	13
<i>Bell v. Clapp</i> , 10 Johns. 263 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1813)	21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	17
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	17
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	25
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765).....	8, 10, 18-19
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	13
<i>Frisbie v. Butler</i> , 1 Kirby 213 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1787)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	28
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 129 (1942).....	11
<i>Grumon v. Raymond</i> , 1 Conn. 40 (1814)	21
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (1763).....	19
<i>In re F.B.I. App. for an Order Requiring Prod. of Tangible Things</i> , No. BR 13-109, 2013 WL 5741573 (FISA Ct. Aug. 29, 2013)	30
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3, 12, 22
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	5, 29
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13
<i>Money v. Leach</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 1075 (1765).....	18
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	13, 15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	12, 22, 26
<i>State of Tennessee v. Whitworth</i> , 117 U.S. 139 (1886).....	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	11, 31
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	5, 21, 23-24, 26
<i>United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	6
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	7, 16
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (1763).....	3, 9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	17
 <u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3, 9, 15, 28
Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. XIV (1780).....	16
Penn. Const. art. X (1776).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).....	5, 31
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	29
50 U.S.C. § 1861(b).....	30
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
<i>The Conductor Generalis: or, the Office, Duty, and Authority of Justices of the Peace</i> (1792).....	7
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amend- ment: Origins and Original Meaning 602–1791</i> (2009).....	8, 19
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	15, 16, 28
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....	3, 15, 18, 19
David Gray, <i>The Fourth Amendment in an Age of Surveillance</i> (2017).....	4-5, 15, 18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
David Gray & Danielle Citron, <i>The Right to Quantitative Privacy</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 62 (2013).....	22
2 Matthew Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)...	14
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (10th ed. 1792)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magistrate Report</i> , in London J. (Apr. 24, 1731)	8
2 Francis Maseres, <i>The Canadian Freeholder: In Three Dialogues Between an Englishman and a Frenchman</i> (1779)	20
Luke M. Milligan, <i>The Forgotten Right To Be Secure</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 713 (2014).....	17, 19, 29
Order, 17 Jan. 1705/6 in 3 Buckinghamshire Sessions Records (Le Hardy ed., 1939)	8
James Otis, <i>In Opposition to Writs of Assistance</i> (1761)	3, 19-20
William Sheppard, <i>The Offices of Constables</i> (4th ed. 1658)	7
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	6, 7, 12
